

No. 11-1564

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

EQUIFAX INFORMATION SERVICES, LLC,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

DONNA K. SOUTTER, for herself and on behalf of all similarly situated
individuals,

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

Robin S. Conrad
Kate Comerford Todd
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

John H. Beisner
Jessica Davidson Miller
Geoffrey Wyatt
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 371-7000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO CONDUCT THE KIND OF “RIGOROUS ANALYSIS” REQUIRED UNDER <i>DUKES</i>	3
II. THE SUPREME COURT’S “RIGOROUS ANALYSIS” STANDARD IS CRITICAL TO PROTECTING AMERICAN BUSINESSES FROM ABUSIVE CLASS-ACTION SUITS.	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

In re Bisphenol-A (BPA) Polycarbonate Plastic Products Liability Litigation,
 MDL No. 1967, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73375
 (W.D. Mo. July 5, 2011)7, 9

Corwin v. Lawyers Title Insurance Co.,
 No. 09-13897, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84232
 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 1, 2011) 5, 10, 11, 13

Cruz v. Dollar Tree Stores, Inc.,
 Nos. 07-2050 SC, 07-4012 SC, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73938 (N.D.
 Cal. July 7, 2011).....9, 13

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....7

General Telephone Co. of Sw. v. Falcon,
 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....2

Harper v. Trans Union, LLC,
 No. 04-3510, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91813 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 20, 2006).....14

Haynes v. Planet Automall, Inc.,
 No. 09-CV-03880 (JBW) (RER), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89640
 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2011) 10

In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.,
 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008).....6, 7, 18-19

Martin v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.,
 No. 3:10-0144, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93799 (S.D. W. Va. Aug. 22,
 2011)9

*Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Association v. USIS Commercial
 Serv., Inc.*,
 537 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2008).....13

Pipefitters Local 636 Ins. Fund v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.,
 No. 09-2607, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 16624 (6th Cir. Aug. 12, 2011) 18

Simer v. Rios,
 661 F.2d 655 (7th Cir. 1981).....14

Soutter v. Equifax Information Services, LLC,
 No. 3:10cv107, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34267
 (E.D. Va. Mar. 30, 2011)passim

Stillmock v. Weis Mkts., Inc.,
 385 F. App'x 267 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 16, 19

Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Insurance Co.,
 445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006).....6

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)passim

STATE CASE

Tire Kingdom, Inc. v. Dishkin,
 No. 3D08-2088, 2011 Fla. App. LEXIS 10550 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. July
 6, 2011)..... 10

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b) 14

15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1)..... 16

OTHER AUTHORITY

F. Ehren Hartz, *Certify Now, Worry Later: Arkansas's Flawed Approach to
 Class Certification*,
 61 Ark. L. Rev. 707, 718 (2009) 19

Sarah Rajscki, *Comment: In re Hydrogen Peroxide: Reinforcing Rigorous
 Analysis for Class Action Certification*,
 34 Seattle Univ. L. R. 577 (2011) 18
